MEDIA RELEASE



Subject: Murray Bridge Croquet Club Lease

Public Consultation

Contact: Acting Chief Executive Officer Heather Barclay

0436 682 381 / h.barclay@murraybridge.sa.gov.au

Date: Thursday 15 June 2023

CROQUET players are seeking a new lease for their Murray Bridge clubrooms and greens to secure the future of the sport in the town for the next decade.

The Rural City of Murray Bridge is seeking feedback on a proposal for a ten year lease with Murray Bridge Croquet Club Inc, to allow the Club to continue using the Thomas Street clubrooms and greens for croquet activities.

Acting Chief Executive Officer Heather Barclay said the proposed lease would allow some security for the Club, if successful.

"We are definitely a sporting community here in Murray Bridge and we like to think there is a place for all sportspeople to be able to practise their craft," she said.

"The Murray Bridge Croquet Club has a proud history here.

"The Club faced some membership challenges as players began to age out of the sport, but they've turned that around, attracted more players and more than tripled their membership in recent years, indicating there is still an appetite for croquet in Murray Bridge."

Croquet is a game that involves hitting wooden or plastic balls with a mallet through hoops embedded in a grass playing court.

During winter, club members meet at 9.30am for a 10am start, on a Tuesday and Thursday at the Thomas Street clubrooms in Murray Bridge.

Everyone in the community is invited to give the game a go with the first four sessions offered free on a come and try basis.

The club has mallets and other equipment available for use.

To find out more contact Club Secretary Julie Colman on 0401 839 459

The Murray Bridge Croquet Club Lease public consultation opens today.

The feedback form and map are available on Council's consultation portal <u>letstalk.sa.gov.au</u>, and paper copies can be found at the <u>Local Government Centre</u> and the <u>Murray Bridge Library</u>.

The consultation closes 3pm Friday 7 July 2023.

murraybridge.sa.gov.au









